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LINTR TION

Environmental Testing (ET) has continued the quarterly groundwater monitoring program during
the first week of October 2001 and calendar second and third quarters 2001 and the at German
Autocraft located at 301 East 14th Street in the City of San Leandro, Alameda County, California
(Figure 1). This report is submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

(ACDEH) on behalf of Mr. Seung Lee, owner of German Autocraft.

The purpose of this quarterly monitoring program is to evaluate groundwater quality in the area of
five former underground fuel storage tanks (USTs) that were removed in 1990. Data accumulated
from the program will be used to assess seasonal groundwafer level fluctnations, changing
groundwater quality conditions, and provide data which will support the development of corrective
action plans at the site. The quarterly monitoring pro.gram presents a description of the groundwater
monitoring activities, a compilation of groundwater quality and elevation data and a brief

description of the progress of the development of corrective actions at the site.

The groundwater monitoring program involves sampling and testing selected monitoring wells and
one (1) private well located at the Ramirez residence at 141 Farmrelly Drive. The current schedule of

the monitoring program is as follows:

Quarterly: MW-12, MW-13, and MW-14
Semi-Annual: MW-1A, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, 141 Farrelly Drive
Annual: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-11
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I, BACKGROUND

German Autocraft is located at 301 E. 14th Street in San Leandro (see Location Map, Figure 1).
The approximate locations of buildings, property boundaries, and adjacent streets are presented on
the Site Map, Figure 2. For detailed descriptions of prior environmental activities at the subject site,

please refer to the references section of this report for a listing of reports which have been submitted

to the ACDEH.
RK PERF ED DURI R T PERI

Work for the groundwater monitoring program included groundwater level gauging and sampling,

sample analysis, and report preparaticn.

Activity highlights during this period are as follows:

« June 29. 2001 - ET coliected groundwater samples according to the scheduled monitoring
program.

+ Qctober 5, 2001 - ET collected groundwater samples according to the scheduled monitoring

program and measured groundwater elevations at wells.

IV. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND GRADIENT

Static groundwater level elevation data collected on October 5, 2001 indicated that over the area
studied, the elevation of the shallow groundwater surface ranged from 22.91 - 23.82 feet above

mean sea level. The estimated groundwater flow direction was westerly (approximate gradient =

0.002 fvfy).




Table 1 presents the recent groundwater elevation data and Figure 3 shows estimated groundwater
flow direction as interpreted from the groundwater potentiometric elevation data. Table 2 presents

historic groundwater elevation data.

The groundwater flow patterns observed this quarter are consistent with previous observations.

R ATER SAMPLING AND ANALY L LT

On June 29 and October 5, 2001, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells
following the groundwater sampling procedures presented in Appendix A. The groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX by EPA Methods 5030, 8015, and 8020 as tabulated on
Table 3. All samples were tested by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. of Sunnyvale, California. The
laboratory report and chain-of-custody documents are included in Appendix B. The field sampling
data sheets are presented in Appendix C. The quality assurance/quality control description is
included in Appendix D. Historic groundwater chemical test data by EPA Methods 5030, 8015,
and 8020 is tabulated in Table 4. City of San Leandro encroachment permits are included in

Appendix E.

Selected BTEX chemical constituents continue to exceed their respective California Drinking Water

Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) or Federal Action Levels (AL) (see test results Table 3).

¥Y1. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

During the 10/5/01 menitoring eveht, MW-12 could not be sampled becausa a car was pasked on &

- top of the well in the street. Sampling activities will resume durihg future monitoring event

according to the monitoring schedule (see page 1).
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Selected wells' various chemical constituents continue to exceed their respective California

Drinking Water Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) or Federal Action Levels (AL).

Available data, including current gauging events, indicate that groundwater flow patierns beneath

the site are consistent with previous monitoring events for the project.
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The data, information, interpretations and recommendations contained in this report are presented to

meet current suggested regulatory requirements for determining groundwater quality on the site.

Environmental Testing is not responsible for laboratory errors ot completeness of other consultants

reports, and no warranty is made or implied therein. -

The conclusions and professional opinions presented herein were developed by ET using site

specific data in accordance with cutrent regulatory guidance and the opinions expressed are subject

e future.

to revisions in light of new information which may develop in th
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TA 1 ENT GROUND R POTENTIOMETRI FACE ELEVATION

8l foundwh
4940 “—23:58
MW-2 50.02 26.38 23.64
MW-3 49.32 25.62 23.70
MW-4 49.61 25.84 23.77
“ MW-5 49.63 " Dry Well -
MW-6 48.04 || 24.22 23.82
MW-8 49.34 2587 23.47
MW-9 48.77 25.23 23.54 ||
MW-10 49.93 26.60 23,33 “
MW-11 47.93 24.41 23.52
MW-12 48 46 25.25 23.21 “
49.51
49.54
48.23
48.76

IElevations in feet above mean sea level.
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BLE 2 AL GR DWATER ELEVATION DATA

Elevation in Feet Above Mean Sea Level

12/21/90

|
(21005 | 2950 | 2062 1 29.57 | - ] ] ; ] } ) ) o

J’m/s;»s |'26.63 2647 | 2650 1 - - - - - - - - - Pl

i
l8/10/95 !25.58 25.40 | 25.44 " - - . - 3 . N |

9/11/95 ‘ 24.68 |- 24.49 | 24.54 - - - - .- - - - -

10/2/95 F24.12 23.94 | 24.00 - - - - - - - - -
11/7/95 #23.36 23.13 | 23.21 - - - - - - - - -

12/8/93 l22.77 22.55 | 22.62 - - - - - - - - - J

1/12/96 j 2435 | 24.20 | 24.25 - - - - - - - - - I

|| 2/12/96 29.04 | 29.03 | 29.00 - - - - - - - - -
||3ll2i96 31.75 | 31.60 ) 31.67 - - - - - - - - -

4/13/96 2943 | 29.25 | 29.26 - - - - - - - - -

5/14/96 27.89 | 27.68 | 27.71 - - - - - - - - -

6/20/96 27.19 | 26.97 | 27.00 - - - - - - - - -

—
i —

] v




7126096 || 2595 | 2574 | 2576 | - - - - , . ; _ -
8/19/96 i 25.16 | 2497 | 25.01 | - - - - - - - - -
|9/17/96 | 2444 | 2422 | 2427 - ; ] i ) ] i ] 1
‘10!21/96 [ 2363 | 23.43 ] 2348 [ - - ; : ; . ; - - ﬂd
!111'27196 | 2428 | 2400 | 2403 | - ; ] ] ] - ; ; -
hzm;r%Ar | 2823 | 28.03 | 28.11 | - - . - - - - - j
vasier || 302 | 3271 | sas | - i i i ] i ) A
| 425097 | 27.14 | 2688 | 2604 | - ; ; - . . ] ] ] |
71791 || 24.55 | 2431 | 2437 | - ; ; - ] ] ) ; ) ‘
‘ 10/21/97 || 22.85 | 22.69 | 2273 | - ; ; ] ) } ] ] ) W
I 3710798 Y 3435 | 3420 { 3413 | - - - ; ; ] ; ) C
|| 6/6/98 3069 | 3041 | 3047 | - : ; . ] i ; ) ] ‘
" 9130/98 || 2595 | 25.68 | 2575 | - - - ; ; ; ; _ ] 1‘
123098 I 25.13 | 2493 | 2499 | 25.05 | 25.06 | 25.14 | 24.75 | 24.79 | 2478 | 24.78 } 2464 | - |

“2/13199 l29.98 29.80 | 29.83 =23.89 29.93 | 2997 | 29.58 | 29.58 2031 | 29.56 | 29.39 | 28.84




0/29/99 2439 |24.12 12420 [2427 2426 |24.38 23.93 |24.05 (2380 |24.03 |23.39 ;

l12129l99 23.75 123.52 |23.60 |23.64 |23.64 2375 12336 |23.45 |23.23 2343 23.29 - .‘

“3!18/00 91.92 31.87 131.82 [31.85 |31.94 |31.86 31.66 |31.46 }31.26 |31.38 |31.25 30.86

'7!18/()0 26.21 126.01 126.04 |- - 26.22 |25.76 |25.83 |25.55 2581 25.64 -

0726700 25.01 24.69 |24.80 |- - 2495 12450 |24.61 (2434 12458 [24.48 [ 24.10 |
\12/28/00 24.63 |24.39 12445 |2452 |- sa61 (2421 (2429 [24.03 2426 |24.13 ]
B ) . .
'3/30/01 @.47 2731 12739 |27.40 |- 2741 127.14 |27.12 {2679 |27.03 127.02 | 2651

10/5/01 23.82 |23.64 [23.70 J23.77 |- 2382 123.47 |23.54 2333 }23.52 |23.38 -

' 3




3/30/01 26,71 [26.41 127.01

10/5/01 2321 [2291 |23.28




TABLE 3a, GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL TEST RESULTS (EPA METHOD 8015/8020)

Locations;: MW-12, MW-13, MW-14

Date Sampled: June 29, 2001

Units; pg/L

2Maximum Contaminant Level or Action Level as established by the State of California, Division of Drinking Water
and Environmental Management, Department of Health Services "Summary, Maximum Contaminant and Action

Levels" November, 1994,

MW-12 4,200 26 25 19 29}
MW-13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-14 660 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46|
MCL/AL2 1 150 700 1,750
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TABLE R DWATER MICAL TEST LTS (EPA METHOD 801
Locations: MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-13, MW-14, MW-1A

Date Sampled: October 5, 2001 Units: pg/L

|l MCL/AL? - 1 150 700 1,750J

3Maximom Contaminant Level or Action Level as established by the State of California, Division of Drinking Water
and Environmental Management, Department of Health Services "Summary, Maximum Contaminant and Action
Levels" November, 1994,
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TABLE 4, HISTORIC GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL TEST RESULTS (EPA METHOD

8015/8020)

Locations: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11,

MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-1A, 141 Farrelly Units: pg/L

MW-1

12/31/90

51,000

2,200

1,200

<0.5

760

1/6/93

110,000

1/6/95

580,000

7/6/95 49,000 8,000 17,000 1,900 9,700
7/6/95 47,000 4,800 9,500 930 5,000
10/2/95 120,000 16,000 36,000 3,300 17,000 u
10/2/95 160,000 20,000 47,000 5,000 23,000
1/12/96 1,100,000 11,000 18,000 15,000 51,000
1/12/96 98,000 2,100 4,600 2,500 10,0@“
4/13/96 53,000 1,300 2,900 2,100 10,000
4/13/96 58,000 820 3,600 | 2,800 12,000“
7/26/96 | 91,000 2,900 7,200 2,900 14,000
7/26/96 67,000 2,300 5,500 2,500 1 1,000:“
10/21/96 210,000 4,800 17,000 2,300 15,000
10/21/96 210,000 5,400 18,000 2,600 11,000
1/28/97 120,000 5,600 15,000 2,100 11,000

1/28/97

130,000

14




4/25/97

180,000

6,900

20,000

2,600

13,000

4/25/97 170,000 6,500 20,000 2,500 13,000
7/17/97 220,000 8,300 41,000 | 2,700 16,000“
10/21/97 240,000 9,400 33,000 3,300 22,000
3/10/98 120,000 11,000 46,000 3,700 21,000
6/6/98 110,000 7,600 32,000 4,300 23,000
9/30/98 140,000 5,800 29,000 3,500 18,000
12/30/98 78,000 5,200 24,000 3,200 19,000
3/23/99 250,000 &,000 43,000 5,200 27,000
9/29/99 140,000 6,100 35,000 3,400 27,000
3/18/00 {120,000 5,100 33,000 4,600 24,000
3/20/01 | 120,000 3,600 41,000 4,700 25,000
1/6/95 930,000 9,400 5,600 19,000 42,000
7/6/95 71,000 5,300 1,800 6,100 9,000
10/2/95 40,000 2,900 200 2,800 3,600
1/12/96 260,000 2,600 2,200 6,300 7,800 “
4/13/96 30,000 1,900 370 2,300 2,400
7/26/96 180,000 1,400 640 2,100 5,000
10/21/96 62,000 2,100 <0.5 2,100 2,700 “
1/28/97 46,000 1,500 94 1,800 2,000
4/25/97 23,000 790 26 820 730
7/17/97 95,000 2,200 <0.5 3,100 4,300
10/21/97 31,000 2,000 <0.5 2,100 1,900
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MW-2

MW-3

3/10/98 19,000 730 44 820 1,000
6/6/98 16,000 670 1,100 510 1,200 “
9/30/98 24,000 | 600 77 680 580"
12/30/98 9,300 510 96 450 48{)'
3/23/99 5,700 580 9.4 400 280
9/29/99 17,000 880 240 830 1,000
12/29/99 11,000 800 11 860 780
3/18/00 11,000 790 14 520 450
7/18/00 10,000 560 27 630 sadl
9/26/00 6,800 450 7.4 290 200j
12/28/00 12,000 540 30 420 330
3/20/01 3,500 230 <10 <10 <10
1/6/95 740,000 11,000 2,300 8,300 28,000
7/6/95 86,000 12,000 8,600 4,900 19,000
10/2/95 100,000 15,000 11,000 6,000 20,000
1/12/96 84,000 6,500 4,100 3,200 12,000
4/13/96 48,000 7,600 3,600 2,800 9,400
7/26/96 62,000 6,400 3,100 3,000 11,000“
10/21/96 110,000 5,400 2,400 2,500 9,800
1/28/97 130,000 5,500 150001 2300 12,000
412597 180,000 6,900 20,000 2,600 13,000
7/17/97 69,000 5,100 1,100 1,800 8,600
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MW-3 [ 10/21/97 I 58,000 4,300 1,300
3/10/98 25,000 3,000 1,300
6/6/98 52,000 4,400 1,900
9/30/98 42,000 4,300 1,400
12/30/98 34,000 4,200 770
3/23/99 44,000 3,500 1000
9/29/99 39,000 6,000 840
12/29/99 39,000 4,600 790
3/18/00 21,000 3,100 550
7/18/00 30,000 5,000 950
9/26/00 36,000 5,300 640
12/28/00 33,000 4,700 450
__{3ro01 21,000 2,000 260 |
MW-4 [ 12/30/98 12,000 1,200 1,100
3/23/99 " 89,000 5,900 8,700
9/29/99 48,000 5,300 6,800
3/18/00 44,000 4,500 7,500
3/20/01 10,000 700 620 <10 1,900
MW-5{ 12/30/98 170 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.83
3/22/99 470 3.8 0.51 2.0 <0.5
9/29/99 1,200 13 4.2 2.7 4.2
3/18/00 660 5.5 0.62 1.6 1.7
MW-6 | 12/30/98 400 1.0] <05 <05 4.8




3/22/99 390 <0.5 (.5 <0.5

9/30/99 330 1.8 1.4 1.5

3/18/00 200 1.3 <0.5

9/26/00 240 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

3/20/01 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
—

12/30/98 2,200 70 0.94 26 15

3/23/99 2,300 34 1.1 15 13

9/30/99 8,800 140 <50 53 <50J|

12/29/99 “ 1,900 64 1.0 2 23

3/18/00 “ 1,400 36 <0.5 12 9.3

7/18/00 l' 3,000 67 9.8 33 38“

9/26/00 1,200 24 3.0 24 15

12/28/00 1,200 47 3.7 17 18

3/20/01 1,300 7.8 <25 2.5

10/5/01 r 1,800 28] <s| 20

12/30/98 25,000 23 <10 180

3/23/99 27,000 35 <20 600

9/30/99 “ 42,000 140 130 1,000

12/29/99 “ 1,100,000 1,200 1,300 4,300

3/18/00 || 17,000 89 46 10

7/18/00 12,000 39 8.2 540

9/26/00 11,000 19 <5 470

12/28/00 II 22,000 100 <100 610 770
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MW-9{3/20/01 8,200 40 <10 14 210
10/5/01 77,000 <100 110 780 850
MW-10] 12/30/98 6,900 130 19| 140 210
3/23/99 6,600 150 33 240 170
9/30/99 || 9,300 60 38 280 150
12/29/99 H 5,800 87 10 420 180
3/18/00 3,800 180 11 220 120
7/18/00 9,100 120 33 210 130
9/26/00 “ 4,500 22 8.8 1.3 18
12/28/00 3,900 55
3/20/01 4,500 43
| 10/5/01 5,200 70
MW-11 | 12/30/98 80 <0.5
3/23/99 " <50 <0.5
9/30/99 94 <0.5
3/18/00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/26/00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/2_0/_21 <52 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 *&.5
MW-12| 3/20/01 4,100 28 6.2 <5 16
6/29/01 l 42000 26 25 19 29
MW-13| 3/20/01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/29/01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5I
10/5/01 <0.5] <05 <0.5 <0.5!
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3/20/01 u

6/29/01 n 660 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 4.6

10/5/01 “ 770 17 1.5 0.91 8.3
5/30/97 “

12,000 18 8.7 90 540
12/30/98 51 <0.5 <0.5] <0.5 <0.5u
3/23/99 1,800 4.0 <0.5 3.0 7.5
3/23/99 2,200 10 0.52 3.1 7.1
9/30/99 13,000 63 26 30 72“
3/8/00 6,100 36 <5 9.7 45 “
5/26/00 11,000 14 <5 65 150“
3/20/01 4,300
10/5/01 15,000

141 | 4/6/96 <50

Farrelly

10/2/99 <50

3/18/00 <50

7/13/00 <50

9/26/00 <5()

12/29/00 <50
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PPE A: FIELD SAMPLING AND GAUGING PR DURE

R DWATER LEVEL RING AND SAMPLING;
Sampling procedures commenced with measuring static water levels in monitoring wells using an
electronic water level indicator accurate to 0.01 foot. Groundwater samples were collected using
Teflon™ or stainless steel bailers. The bailers were cleaned prior to lowering into the groundwater
by washing with Liquinox or laboratory grade detergent, rinsing with tap water, and drying.
Floating product thickness was measured by gently lowering a bailer or preferably an interface
sampler into the well casing. The liquid level in the sampler was allowed to equilibrate with the
liquid level in the well. After raising the sampler, the thickness of floating product, if present, was
measured in the transparent sampler with a ruler or noting the presence of sheen and odor. The
wells were then purged a minimum of four well volumes or until the parameters of temperature,

conductance, and pH stabilized.

Groundwater samples were collected by gently pouring from the bailer into a 40-milliliter vial until
a positive meniscus formed at the top of the vial, each vial was capped, and visually inspecied to
make sure no bubbles were present. Sample containers are labeled for sampling point reference and
chilled on ice immediately after collection. Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained until

the samples were received by the laboratory.
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

July 06, 2001

Tom Price

Environmental Testing & Management
1792 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

Order: 26122 Date Collected: 6/29/01
Project Name: GA Date Received: 6/29/01
Praject Number: P.0. Number: GA
Project Notes:

On June 29, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liguid Gas/BTEX EPA 8015 MOD. {Purgzable)
EPA 8020

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




1 Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Environmental Testing & Management Date: 7/6/01
1792 Rogers Avenue Date Received: 6/29/01
Project Name: GA
San Jose, CA 95112 .
’ . Project Number:
l Attn: Tom Price P.O. Number: GA
Sampled By: Scott Beveridge
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 26122 Lab Sample ID: 26122-001 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/29/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Upits  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 26 1¢ 0.5 5 ng/L N/A 7/3/01 WGC42078 EPA 8020
Toluene 25 10 0.5 3 pg’h N/A 7301 WGC42078 EPA 8020
| Ethy! Benzene 19 10 0.5 5 pg/l N/A 73N WGC42078 EPA 8(G20
Xylenes, Total 29 10 0.5 5 pg/Ll. N/A 7/3/01 WGC42078 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 96 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 4200 10 50 500 pg/L N/A 7/3/01 WGC42078 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflucrotoluenc 97 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analyticat Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
| . .
Michelle I Anderson, Laboratory Director ] . -
l " o Environmental Analysis Since 1983




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 »

Certified Analytical Report

(408) 588-0200 =

Environmental Testing & Management Date:
1792 Rogers Avenue Datc‘Received:
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Name:
Project Number:

Attn: Tom Price P.O. Number:
Sampled By:

Fax (408) 588-0201

7/6/01
6/29/01
GA

GA
Scott Beveridge

Order ID: 26122 Lab Sample ID: 26122-002

Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/29/01

Client Sample ID: MW-13
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 7/3/01 WGC42077 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug'L N/A 7/3/01 WGC42077 EPA 8020
Ethy] Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugl N/A 7/3/01 WGC42077 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 pel N/A 713401 WGC42077 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 93 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 peg/L N/A 7/2/01 WGC42077 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 102 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, inc. {CA ELAP #2346)

=

fAnderson, Laboratory Director

e T Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




I Entech Anal

Attn: Tom Price

1792 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Environmental Testing & Management

ytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 7/6/01
Date Received: 6/29/01
Project Name: GA

Project Number:

P.O. Number: GA
Sampled By: Scott Beveridge

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID:; 26122

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 26122-003
Sample Date: 6/29/01

Client Sample TD: MW-14
Matrix; Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 713101 WGC42078 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 7/3/01 WGC42(078 EPA 2020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 713401 WGC42078 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 4.6 1 0.5 0.3 ng/L N/A 13401 WGC42078 EPA B020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorototuene 81 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL PLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 660 x 1 50 50 ng/L. N/A 7/3/01 WGC42078 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluoratoluene 67 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

/

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Michelle

. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



lEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS (FLAGS)

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analytical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier
list is as follows:

Qualifier Description
(Flag)
Compound was analyzed for but not detected
Estimated value for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentatively Identified Compounds)
Analyte is found in the associated Method Blank
Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range
Multiple dilutions reported for analysis; discrepancies between analytes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel

MROmWZ <=

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Anal

ytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Baich #: WGC42078
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  7/3/01
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 561 45441  LCS 81.0 65.0-135.0
Surroegate Surrogate Recovery Coniral Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluoratoluene 98 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 5.865 LCS 94.6 65.0- 1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 7076 LCS o0.7 65.0 - 135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 35.8 34057 LCS 95.1 65.0 - 135.0
Kylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 38068 IS 88.5 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
aaa-Trifluoratoluene o8 65 - 135 ‘
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoling EPA 8015 M ND 561 461.19 LCSD 82.2 1.48 25.00 65.0-1350
’k Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) _|
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65 - 135 1
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 5927 LCSD 956 1.05 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 7.154 LCSD 91.7 1.10 25.060 65.0 - 135.0
Toluene EPA 020 ND 35.8 33888 LCSD 94.7 0.50 25.00 63.0-135.0
Kylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 37.954 LCSD 88.3 0.30 25.00 65.0-135.0
% Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
i aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC42077 Units:  pg/lL
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  7/2/01
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result Limits Limits

Test:  TPH as Gasoline

TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 56t 4644  LCS 82.8 65.0-133.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) ‘

aaa-Trifluorotoluene 102 65 - 135

Test: BTEX

Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 5.74 LCS 92.6 65.0-135.0

Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 7.11 1CS 91.2 65.0-135.0

Toluene EPA 8020 ND 358 4.2 LCS 95.5 65.0-135.0

Nylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 383 LCS 89.1 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits {%}
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 94 65 - 133

Test:  TPH as Gasoline

TPH as Gasaline EPA BOIS M ND 361 4754 LCSD 84.7 234 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 103 65 - 135 ]

Test: BTEX

Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 6.16 LCSD 99.4 7.06 25.00 65.0-135.0

Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 731  LCSD 93.7 297 25.00 65.0-135.0

Toluene EPA 3020 ND 358 346 LCSD 96.6 1.16 2500 65.0-1350

Kylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 38.7 LCSD 90.0 1.04 25.00 65.0-1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%0) E
aaa-Trifluorototuene 103 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech i : : : |
332tﬁﬁ, cﬁ:‘a'y““a'(!;f,‘?j_;z!,?c Chain of Custody / Analysis Request

Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408) 588-0201 - Fax
Altention to: . ] Phone No.: Purchase Order No.: Send Invoice to (if Diiterent) Phona
[ Price. -58}4—5’5‘“(3’00
Company Name: ' Fax N&.: Project Number: Company
A — A
Er\-v’\v-mmw“h! T2ch'ns |40g 453 {8051
Mailing Address: — Projoct Name: IBilling Address (it Difterent)
1792 [Conrni-g Avee GA
Chy; — Slate: Zip: Project Lacation: City: State Zip
SenToos Ca (8o
Sampler:
: 7 Same Day (1
56& 'f"’f fx Vlai/){.l S Turn 24 Hour [
—— Ey = Around 48 Hour (]
ate: Time 72 Hour [
A /'7—%‘/"[ Standard w
- o &
Order 1D: Sampllng % E % ${&§
HEAEE &/
|52 s YAE
Client ID Laboratary No. Date Time g 3|6 53 o 3* & Remarks
mu- 1 | 206122-00\ /29 >
mw-13 | [ -00L] j 1>
muw- 141 ¥ 005 | W U=

i : Fleceiyad-By: te; e Special Instructions or Comments U NPDES Detection Limits
- % %7& 5 e.IzZi’ |

Relinquished by: L reeived by: Bate: ¥ Time:

Relinquished by: Received by: Date: Time:
— — — — Metals: Al, As, Sb, Ba, Be, B, Cd, Ca, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn, Hg, Mo, Ni, K, Si, Ag, Na,
Retinuished by: Received bv: e e Se, S, T, Sn, T, V,Zn, W: CAM-17[] Platingl]J PPM-13 1 LUFT-50]




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

October 12, 2001

Tom Price

Environmental Testing & Management
1792 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

Order: 27191 Date Collected: 10/5/01

Project Name: Date Received: 10/5/01

Project Number: P.O. Number: Verbal
Project Notes:

On October 05, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liguid Gas/BTEX EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.
Sincerely,

(L

Michelle L. Anderson
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




. h lytical Lab
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 # Fax (408) 588-0201
I Environmental Testing & Management Date: 10/12/01
1792 Rogers Avenue Date Received: 10/5/01
Project Name:
) CA 95112 L
an Jose, Project Number:
Attn: Tom Price P.O. Number: Verbal
Sampled By: Tom Price
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 27191 Lab Sample ID: 27191-001 Client Sample ID: MW-13
Sample Time; Sample Date; 10/5/01 Matrix: Liquid
I Parameter Result Flag DFE PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis Q<C Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND i Q.5 0.5 pe/l N/A 10/8/01 WGC4A2189 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/b N/A 10/8/01 WGEC42189 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 10/8/01 WGC42189 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 10/8/01 WGL42189 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 94 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 10/8/01 WGC42189 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 9% 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

1 7 _-

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

l Miclmderson, Laboratory Director




] .
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 s (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
I Environmental Testing & Management Date: 10/12/01
1792 Rogers Avenue Date Received: 10/5/01
Project Name:
e, CA 95112 .
San Jose, _9 Project Number;
Attn: Tom Price P.O. Number: Verbal
Sampled By: Tom Price
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID: 27191 Lab Sample ID: 27191-002 Client Sample ID: MW-14
Sample Time: Sample Date: 10/5/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 1.7 1 0.5 ¢.5 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42189 EPA 8020
Toluene 1.5 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42189 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 0.M 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42189 EPA 3020
Xylenes, Total 8.3 i 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42189 EFPA 3020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Triflucrotoluene g0 65 - 133
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 770 1 50 50 pe/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC4218% EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 72 65 - 133
DF = Dilution Factor MD = Not Detected - DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAFP #2346)
Michelleiﬁs‘: Laboratory Director ] o
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200

Environmental Testing & Management Date

Certified Analytical Report

* Fax (408) 588-0201

: 10/12/01
. 10/5/01

Verbal
Tom Price

1792 Rogers Avenue DatelReceived
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Name:
. Project Number:

Atin: Tom Price P.O. Number:
Sampled By:

Order ID: 27191 Lab Sample ID: 27191-003

Sample Time: Sample Date: 10/5/01

Client Sample ID: MW-1A
Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 76 25 05 12.5 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGL42191 EPA 8020
Teluene 21 25 0.5 [2.5 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 36 25 0.5 12.5 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total 140 25 0.5 12.5 pg/l N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8(20
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 38 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 15000 25 30 1250 ue/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 79 65 - 133

ND = Not Detected
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, inc, (CA ELAP #2346)

Michelle L.(Anderson, Laboratory Director

l Environmental Analysis Since 1983

DF = Dilution Factor DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




i .
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
' 3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
l Environmental Testing & Management Date: 10/12/01
1792 Rogers Avenue Date Received: 10/5/01
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Nare:
. Project Number:
Attn: Tom Price P.O. Number: Verbal
Sampiled By: Tom Price
Certified Analytical Report
. Order ID: 27191 Lab Sample ID: 27191-004 Client Sample ID: MW-§
Sample Time: Sample Date: 10/5/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 28 5 05 25 ug/L N/A 10/8/01 WGC42189 EPA 8020
Toluene NP 5 0.5 25 ug/L N/A 10/8/01 WGC42189 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 20 5 6.5 25 ug/l N/A 16/8/01 WGC42189 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 23 5 0.5 2.5 ug/l N/A 10/8/01 WGC42189 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 79 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1800 5 50 250 ug/L N/A 10/8/01 WGC42189 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
I Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluerotoluene 74 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
I Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Michelle K. Anderson, Laboratory Director . o
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983
[ ]




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Environmental Testing & Management Date: 10/12/01
17792 Rogers Avenue Date Received: 10/5/01
San Jose, CA 95112 P_r oject Name:
Project Number:
Attn: Tom Price P.Q. Number: Verbal
Sampled By: Tom Price
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 27191 Lab Sample ID: 27191-005 Client Sample I: MW-9
Sample Time: Sample Date: 10/5/01 Matrix: Liqud
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 200 0.5 100 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8020
Toluene 11¢ 200 05 100 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 780 200 0.5 100 pe/L N/A 10/49/01 WGC42191 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 850 200 0.5 100 ug/l N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 3020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 96 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 77000 X 200 50 10000 pg/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 94 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)

Michelle I Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




Environmental Testing & Management

1792 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 10/12/01
Drate Received: 10/5/01
Project Name:

Atin: Tom Price

Project Number:

P.O. Number: Verbal
Sampled By: Tom Price

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 27191

Sample Time:

Lab Sample II: 27191-006
Sample Date; 10/5/01

Client Sample ID: MW-10
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 70 10 0.5 3 ng/L N/A 10/9/01 WECa2191 EPA 8020
Toluene 28 10 0.5 5 pg/l N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8320
Ethy] Benzene 41 10 0.5 3 ne/l N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 30 10 0.5 5 ng/L N/A 10/9/01 WGC42151 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 89 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 5200 10 50 500 pe/l N/A 10/9/01 WGC42191 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aza-Trifluorotoluene 84 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

Michelle L#Anderson, Laboratory Director

ND = Not Detected
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch#:  WGC42189 Units:
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  10/8/01
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID Amount Result Limits Limits
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPAROIS M ND 361 508.63 LCS 0.7 59.2-111.9
; Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
L aaa~Tﬁﬂuorotolu_e_n§__ 97 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 589 LCS 95.0 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 3020 ND 78 6.21 LCS 79.6 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 358 2878 LCS 80.4 65.0-135.0
XKylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 3355 LCS 78.0 65.0-1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovéa' Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoiuene 100 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 561 51191 LCSD 9.2 0.64 25.00 5921119
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
asa-Trfluorotoluene 96 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 594 LCSD 85.8 0.79 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 23020 ND 7.8 6.22 LCSD 79.8 0.19 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 358 287¢ LCSD 80.4 0.03 25.00 65.0 -135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 3370 LCSD 78.4 0.45 25.00 65.0-135.0
! Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%0)
! aza-Trifluorotoluene 99 65 - 135

£nvironmental Analysis Since 1983




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax {(408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC42191 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  10/9/01
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 561 521.87 LC8 93.0 502-1il.9
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)}
‘ aaa-Triflnorotoluene 98 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND _ .2 580 LCS 93.5 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 625 LCS 80.1 65.0-1350
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 35.8 2932 LCS 81.9 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 33.9] LCS 78.9 65.0-135.0
r Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 561 51351  LCSD 91.5 1.61 25.00 592-111.9
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 97 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 - ND 6.2 576 LCSD - 929 0.66 25.00 65.0 -135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 616 LCSD 79.0 1.40 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 358 28.86 LCSD 80.6 1.56 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 3323 LCSD 77.3 205 25.00 65.0-135.0
‘ Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey, Suite E (408) 735-1550
Sunnyvale, CA 94086 (408) 735-1554 - Fax

Chain of Custody / Analysis Request

Send Reporl to one Send invoice to (if Ditlerent) Phone No.
Tomfhce UEE)G 3~ Soo
Clianfg m h‘f’t 7;,5(/7 b Fax No. /30/ Company Purchase Order No.
Mailing Address )QD Billing Address {if Different)
[ 7 > Geve Ave
City e |Zi City State Zip
San Toea CH "0 <lpa- ~
Sampler, Proje Proj Turn Around Time
5\’}’?10{') &dﬂe rol@%, . E Standard [_]4 Day []3 Day [[]2 Day [} 1 Day [[] Same Day
Order 1D: Sampling No. Containers § Pres. | Matrix Requested Analyses
- O wet 01000
- a8 Total (OO0
3 % = TeLP | O1O1O|0O 5
S N g E § & 2
Lab # Client ID Date | Time A gl g <|8 8 el 12
5 w0, ola = =1
SEEE té)ggao%”(- Ei’é t_
° - a|¥|a NH;ERE% r-z_m U_
ol 8l 2| §l B A H R FE R 3828l
= I ElE|R BRI EE 08.158
:4’-‘ 'vvl l' a'— I 5’4” _—
'
NAalpot_ | mw — /3 1o/se A
j 7 ’ T
(0oL mw- |4 i
-~ .
0O Miv—{ A e
o4 | mhu~ & e
0% | miv~ 9 f v
. I
| mw~ 10 \d V1
- N
Helef‘uiw- b ..wzy: !g ﬂ ‘Qv lolrsaﬁ-}t l_?'rén'; Special Instructions or Comments LI NPDES Detection Limits
("'Halsnauishea'uye"’ Qéie?,@d by: \ Dale Time
RAslenguished by: Received by: Date Time




ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

408.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1801

Date: é"Dr% ~Q Project Name; 6 I:)

) P
Project No.: Well No/Description: {10~

Depth of Well: 382 >

Depth to Water: _i‘ls’_%)

1 Well Volume: 3+ 0 ,

4 Well Volumes:
D\ LY
Casing Diameter:/\ 2" _ 4" Actal Volume Purged:
A%
Calculations: . b
L
2" - *0.1632 15 B
4" - *0.653 e

X myet S
Purge Method: A\ Bailer __ Displacement Pamp __ Impinger/Vacuom ___

nes” ALY Ny 55"

Sample Method: li)(_Bailer ___ Onher Specify:

Sheenz\g_ No . ___ Yes, Describe

Odor; _NO\X!'Y@;, Describe

Field Measurements:

Time Yolume pH Temp. EC. Color

10290 2% L 70 M _E

od2 DL b oy ) L.
v:s

\

Sampier:




'

:F ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE

1 SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

408.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1301

M

Date: %d“)rﬂ )

Project No.:

Depth of Wellk: 5’) . b/}
Depth to Water: (35 Q 3

Project Name: 6 ﬁ

SR

Well No./Description:

1 Well Volume: L‘ O

4 Well Volumes:
N 3 us
Casing Diameter™X_2" __ 4" Actual Volume Purged:
ag3S
Calculations: L
: .
2" *0.1632 < ‘5 L
4" . % 0.653 as —
J.us & Y

Purge Method: ;Baﬂer __Displacement Pump __ Impinger/Vacoum ___

Sample Method:’)i_Bailer

... Other Specify;

Sheen: ./\ No ___ Yes, Describe
Odor: A\ No __ Yes, Describe
Field Measurements:
Time Yolume pH Temp. EC Color
wie A0 by ) v B
wil X2 X 03" Jia ﬁ\_ﬁq

~ & , S / :
@35 10 63 93° WA ™M
Remarks:
Sampler:




ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AYENUE

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

408.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1801

Date: \“) }Q"Q\ < Project Name: G’ P

ProjectNo.: Well No./Description: ™M A A\ H
n — *,
Depth of Well: D4 1 Well Volume: 2. !
%
Depth to Water: bﬁ) 4 Well Volumes: ______
Casing Diameter:¥_2" __ 4" Actual Volume Purged:
)
Calculations: ~ -1b
W
2" - *0.1632 D
4" - *+(.653 > T
N SAE
Purge Method: > Bailer __ Displacement Pump ___Impinger/Vacuom ___
Sample Method: i Bailer __ Other Specify:
Sheen: No ___ Yes, Describe

Odor: X No ___ Yes, Describe
Field Measurements:
Time

Yolume pH
qYo R 1) N )

) ¥ LY 1% A

N

- § VAU S (NN ) P O )

Re

Remarks:

Sampler:




.

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

408.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1801

Date: 4 © ’]5‘/0\ Project Name: A -

ProjectNo.: Well No./Description: __ VW) — 10

Depth of Well: 225 - XS 1 Well Volume: ./~ 7_
Depth to Water: _2"_@/‘1" 4 Well Volumes:

Casing Diameter: ;.2 __4" Acmwal Volume Purged:

Calculations: v\
A

2" - *().1632 —
4" - * 653 A4 -

. ¥ =
Purge Method: _yBailer __Displacemcam_ Impinger/Vacuum ___
Sample Method: _‘zB,E{ﬂer — Other Specify:
Sheen: i{ﬁo __ Yes, Describe ‘
Odor: ___No _Z.Yes,Describe ruld H ([ 5
Ficld Measurements:
!Q—.Q 2.0 S? (’7 Y1 U?f’,y?
25 P S A S = a
ABD o 57 64 LLE3 :
Remarks:

T4

Sampler:




ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

408.453.1800 FA3(: 408.453.1301

Date: _ c*’} :'5_] ] o Project Name: G A

Project No.: Well No./Description: Lia R B
el RN

Depth of Well: =~ 1 Well Volume:

Depth to Waler; ié;_i__(’ 4 Well Volumes:

Casing Diaméter: JA/ Y Actual YVolume Purged: M

Calculations: -4

2" %0.1632 }“

4" - *0.653 . 13 _

Purge Method: _/Bailer ___Displaceme Pump‘a' ilmpinger!\’acuum__
Sample Method: _)(B{ﬂer ___ Other Specify:

Sheen: _Zﬁo — Yes, Describe

Odor:  _L-No __ Yes, Describe

Field Measurements:

Time Yolume pld Temp. EC Color

[ e 2. & L b5 -6 E 3 b rowh
a5 5 o bt (5 1 2£3 ”

115 b5 6o 4 /-4 k3 ’

Remarks: ot

Sampler:




ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

4608.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1801

=

SM
ﬁate: io ! 5_‘/ 2} Project Name: GA
ProjectNo: Well No./Description: a4/ ~ 7.
Depth of Well: 34 -39 1 Well Volume: #2115
Depth to Water: _2-5 3.3 . 4 Well Volumes:
Casing Diameter: o= 7" __4" Actual Volume Purged: 4_{
Calculations: 5y l:i
=t T4
Purge Method: ~Bailer __Displacement Pump __ Impinger/Vacoum __
Sample Method: Aaile,r _— cher Specify:
Sheen: ___No ___ Yes, Describe L.P avf
Odor: ___No _Aes, Describe 5%”*15 i
Field Measurements:
Time Yolume pd Temp. EC Color

Remarks: ‘;112 CVY  shesn pukel & ’ he W 5M“f5} j‘"c\L’
I ¢ ;i

SOJW-\nl_Q,
1}

Sampler:
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+ . a5
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
408.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1801
' aa -
Date: o / 5 / o] Project Name: GA -
Project No.: _ Well No./Description: __ Y1 & = g
Depth of Well: _3 3 1 Well Volume: _/ * 2
Depth to Water: 253 2 : 4 Well Volumes:
Casing Diameter: _1:‘2/_ 4"  Actual Volume Purged:
Calculations: oot &3
2" - %0,1632 2 g
4" - ¥ ().653 '
Purge Method: _Vﬁ/ailer ___Displacement Pyump ___ Impinger/Vacuum ___
Sample Method: :ﬁailer ___ Other Specify: ‘.
Sheen: _Ao __ Yes, Describe
Odor: ___No _=Yes, Describe H ¢
Field Measurements: *
@Emmn pl Temp. EC. Color
. _ 1.7 = '
2.5 A be 753 _9e4y
Tixe &5 ek L 7E 3 v
~ lare
“g - : ;,1’
> o
%
.
Sampler:
3
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE ix
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
408.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1801
Date: ___ ¢ 0// /0] Project Name:; 4
Project No.: Well No./Description: __ Wt - [ o
Depth of Well: __ "> #{ © 1 Well Volume: __/* =" 2
Depth to Water: _~ &2+ 4 Well Volumes:
Casing Diameter; 3=2" __4" Actual Volume Purged: L -é .
T i
Calculations: '
2" - *0,1632 R
4" -*0.653 S
Purge Method: Y Bailer __ Displacement Pump ___Impinger/Vacoum ___
Sample Method: _+ Bailer __Other Specify:
Sheen: ~ No ___ Yes, Describe
Odo: _"No __ Yes, Describe
Field Measurements:
Time Yolume pH Temp. EC Color
1S < 9 > &7 (44 FTES Llrauh
fld’a ,l—{—-4 E..? GS— v ty
|25 AR £y 6/ 7 '
L3
Remarks: f
Sampler: . : , )
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
1792 ROGERS AVENUE

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

408.453.1800 FAX: 408.453.1801

=

w
=

Date: __* © /5_,/4 Project Name: G A
ProjectNo.: Well No./Description: "Y'’ ~ ' A
Depih of Well: 3% . 45 | Well Volume: _n 1-5

Depth to Water: 24 - 85 4 Well Volumes:

Casing Diameter: _ 2" __4" Actual Volume Purged: 4; 5
g b

Calculations:

Cl
2" - *(.1632 4
4" - % 0.653 WA

Purge Method: _\/Bajler __ Displacement Pump ___Impinger/Vacuum ___

Sample Method: _\éaﬂer — Other Specify:
Shoen: <N L~ Yes, Describe 0:/“ W/a;f-zj 5/,-_37[{7 Sheth fxf/q,r /_; “ryg
Odor: __No __ _*es, Describe f7( C e / 4

Field Measurements:

_Lﬁ/ [ 5 57 £S5 )7 /33 U‘/‘Y?:rf./,
[50 4.2 55 €5 'L 5 A

Remarks:

Sampler:
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PENDIX D: QUALITY A A TROL PR

The quality assurance/quality control measures used for groundwater sampling included the

following:

« Groundwater samples were collected in duplicate 40 milliliter vials.

29




City oF SAN LEANDRO
APPLICATION TO PERFORM WORK
iN THE PuBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

: Service No. ; Permit Number

¥

Date Approved

Work Site: __ ¥ T8t vy L L e e o A e e L

Applicant: Name ¥ T SR ERaTy Address ‘- A Tel. .l oo
Owner: Name _ [~ %. ! © Address 3 i 14 Tewfe w74 Telifrn oA
Purpose of Permit:

] Utility (] Street Excavation [] Curb, Gutter Sidewalk, Driveway (] Other

Detailed Description and Dimensions of Work: D e SR IR

Plan Submitted: Ye Profile Submitted Yes No

5 ¥ No
f[/ < / e | Date Work to be Completed by: 7+ /.
State Encroachment Permit No. f

Alameda Gounty Flood Control Permit No.

Date Work to be Started: /
Building Permit No.
Oro Loma Permit No.
Compliance with State Labor Code: In accordance with Section 3800

@"-Applicant has on file, with the City of San Leandro, evidence that workman’s compensation insurance is carried.

] Applicant will not employ anyone so as to become subject to the workman’s compensation laws of California.
Statement of State Contractor’s License: In accc;rdance with Section 7031.5 of the State Business and Professions Code.
[ Applicant has State License No. Ale ez i in full force and effect.

, Class L
£ ] Applicant is exempt from the State Contractor's License Law for the following reason(s):

By the application and acceptance of this permit, the undersigned intending to be legally bound does hereby agres that all work performed will be in
accordance with all applicable provisions of this permit and all regulations, provisions, and specifications as adopted by the City. Further, the undersigned
agrees that this permit is to serve as.a guaranty for payment of all permit and/or inspection charges as billed by the City. Any misrepresentation of

information requested from the applicant on this form shall make lh%ermit null and void. i
k . £ 4 .
. 3. L
Signature ________ f{W (../’}?fi/ L Date: _/ ¢ i 2 A

PLEASE CALL 577-3308 FOR INSPECTIONS

SPECIAL PROVISIONS y PERMIT IS VALID WHEN SIGNED
Backiill Required B\\L f\ Ho ooy i {J,L e 1! [, g2er OO0 Any omission on the part of the City io specify
\7 1 . Y ~ ; 5 4 on this permit any rule, regulation, provision, or

Pavernent Section Required j ot 1ot 27 A Plag o T2 [EEANE specification shall not excuse the permittee from

- ’ ‘ complying with all requirements of law and
Minimum Depth of Coverzfl appropriate ordinances and all applicable
Police & Fire Dept. 1o be n tified 24 hours prior to start: YES NO regulations, prqvisions. and specifications
\4 a3 _i_v;_"ii_.;;’ 1. .L‘ s cor g R LT e g N ERE adopted by the City.

— _— T . - !
e el Lo ‘;, ¥ Fo o owol v ey e T 4 ISSUE FOR CITY ENGINEER
Loy et o LI R e L R TR L kI ¥

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERAL PROVI‘SIONS
APPLICABLE TO ALL PERMIT WORK

INSPECTION RECORD

Date Comments Insp. . Hrs. Charged

NOTE: 1 hr. Minimum charge Hours forwarded from reverse side:
per inspection stop

TOTAL HOURS CHARGED:

. FEES
PERMIT FEE: = i To Acct. #3306
RESTORE/ INSPECT 7 | -
DEPOSIT: ; uR To CN #
STREET CUT FEE: TO ACCT #3304
TOTAL___ w t.Thh e U
Ol All charges collected at permit

insurance

d All charges to be billed to
Fo T A

CN# . _ls0

REV, Date 3/98




w

. CiTY OF SAN LEANDRO
. Service No. APPLICATION TO PERFORM WORK Permit Number
IN THE PuBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
_ Date Approved
Work Site: v+ PPN , : S ’_
Applicant: Name & =y v | L 1o Addess 0 L 0 Tel: 7 °
Owner: Name _ i 71# . } o  Address .o . il {o - T U LIRS TeliL !

Purpose of Permit: : <
L1 Utility [J Street Excavation [ ] Curb, Gutter Sidewalk, Driveway | i@ Other ¢ ©'*

Detailed Description and Dimensions of Work: [pop 2 ool boyel Loy paerit iF o
I R L erl PF B P TR P L I e E] ’ o
I ’ mOFSAN [H-F L AT
, - JUN-2
Plan Submiited: Yes __ L1~ No Profile Submitted Yes No
Date Work to be Started: 4 f 27 f/; f Date Work to be Completed byw"/ 7.7 ;"; ;|
Building Permit No. / State Encroachment H réf'rﬁit No. ! '
Oro Loma Permit No. Alameda County Flood Control Permit No.

Compliance with State Labor Code: In accordance with Section 3800
[Ef‘ Applicant has on file, with the City of San Leandro, evidence that workman’s compensation insurance is carried.

O Applicant will not employ anyone so as to become subject to the workman's compensation laws of California.
Statement of State Contractor’s License: In accordance with Section 7031.5 of the State Business and Professions Code.
[ Applicant has State License No. A7 /{.{ © & , Class A in full force and effect.

[ 1 Applicant is exempt from the State Contractor’s License Law for the following reason(s):

By the application and acceptance of this permit, the undersigned intending to be legally bound does hereby agree that all work performed will be in
accordance with all applicable provisions of this permit and all regulations, provisions, and specifications as adopted by the City. Further, the undersigned
agrees that this permit is to serve as a guaranty for payment of all permit and/or inspection charges as billed by the City. Any misrepresentation of
information requested from the applicant on this form shall mal?his permit nutl and void.

g .
WA e Date: ‘{;/ 2“",/ € ¢

Signature
PLEASE CALL 577-3308 FOR INSPECTIONS
SPECIAL P§9VISlQNS PERMIT IS VALID WHEN SIGNED
o, A, 7 . . i
Backfill Required = /ffﬁifv’é’ﬁf'ﬁ SHatv B [PEFL_ | Any omissien onthe part of the City to specify
e 11 A bl ju on this permit any rule, regulation, provision, or
Pavement Section Required >t ALY < :[:.a;? ey F:r £ L AR specification shall not excuse the permitiee from
. e T ' complying with all requirements of law and
Minimum Depth of Gover )‘Ap e appropriate ordinances and all ‘applicable
Police & Fire Dept. to be.nbtified 24 hours prior to start: YES NO regulations, provisions, and specifications
Proon s o OF [ {‘T]‘{';A AN OB T O Ay i adopted by the City.
| AT AT L T -
g et ags NI et PEEL o inaii 8 i 1 ISSUE FOR CITY ENGINEER
1 {“»:’\_{ L‘-:-?- T T 7 .,1'.!_1 - ¥ — e ) P R 3- . )
At d e i s e el e ] COF O WS LTLE KR Y /
RS Y E T T e e A ~ : : iy
i * SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERAL PROVISIONS [7 {747 7 P S N L .
APPLICABLE TO ALL PERMIT WORK / S : A f T
INSPECTION RECORD FEES
Date Comments insp. Hrs. Charged | PERMIT FEE. _ To Acct. #3306
RESTORE/ INSPECT g
DEPOSIT: L0 TeoN$
STREET CUT FEE: TO ACCT #3304
TOTAL: - ‘}
=
O All charges coliected at permit
NOTE: 1 hr. Minimum charge Hours forwarded from reverse side: insurance
per inspection stop O All charges 10 be billed to
' TOTAL HOURS CHARGED: CN # ._l_f:.,%éq
]

REV. Date 3/98




APPENDIX F: REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

Copies of this report have been mailed to the attention of the following parties:

Seung Lee

German Autocraft

301 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, California 94577

Scott Q. Seery
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #2350
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mike Bakaldin

City of San Leandro Fire Department
835 E. 14th Street, Suite 200

San Leandro, California 94577
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